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Lot 374: Zoustar ex Hijack Hussy colt	    NZB
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By Mary-Jo Jackson and Lloyd Jackson

T
he second and final session of 

NZB’s Ready To Run Sale propelled 

the auction to another record-

breaking conclusion, with the 

aggregate soaring past $41 million and both 

the average ($156,255) and median ($100,000) 

reaching all-time highs.

The results underscored the sale’s 

continued growth as one of the world’s most 

successful two-year-old auctions.

“It’s quite remarkable, another record-

breaking sale,” NZB’s bloodstock sales manager 

Kane Jones said. “The whole team have put 

in a massive shift, not just over the last few 

days, but months out, and even years building 

relationships for this sale. I’m very proud of the 

entire team.

“It’s just a magical number hitting that 

$41 million in turnover, but the average is up, 

median is up as well which indicates that the 

middle market was particularly strong. 

“This sale has gone from strength-to-

strength in the last five years. The horses 

breezed phenomenally, 

NZB Ready To Run Sale 
sets new benchmark with 
$41 million turnover

Continued on page 3

 WHAT'S ON:

Metropolitan meetings: Canterbury Park (NSW)

Race meetings: Ballina (NSW), 

Gundagai (NSW), Geelong (VIC), 

Pakenham (VIC), Rockhampton (QLD), Sunshine 

Coast (QLD), Bordertown (SA), Waverley (NZ)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Ballina (NSW), 

Seymour (VIC), Bordertown (SA), 

Longford (TAS), Avondale (NZ)

Sales: Inglis November (Late) Online Sale

Morning Briefing

Evaporate to tackle C F Orr
Last-start Golden Eagle (1500m) third 

Evaporate (Per Incanto) will be given a crack 

at Saturday's C F Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m) at 

Caulfield. 

The Ben, JD and Will Hayes-trained 

gelding will be taking on star sprinters such 

as Jimmysstar (Per Incanto) and Angel Capital 

(Harry Angel) in this weekend's $1 million 

contest, having impressed his trainers with his 

latest effort behind unbeaten mare Autumn 

Glow (The Autumn Sun). 

"That's the reason we've decided to run, he 

came back from Sydney and trotted up 100 per 

cent sound and looked a million dollars, so we 

had no hesitation at all." Cont. on page 11
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and the type of 

horses that are brought to this sale improves 

year on year.

“It’s just a credit to the vendors who 

continue to support this sale and make it what 

it is.”

Hong Kong buyer Yeung Kin-Man emerged 

to once again finish leading buyer, the second 

half of the catalogue inspiring 82.8 per cent of 

his $3.57 million total spend across 16 lots, the 

lion’s share going on the sales-topping $825,000 

son of Australia’s champion sire Zoustar 

(Northern Meteor).

Sam Beaton’s Riversley Park finished as 

leading vendor for the eighth consecutive 

year, selling 33 of its 39 lots for $6,525,000, 

the highlight being the Satono Aladdin (Deep 

Impact) colt who sold for $675,000 to Sanxiong 

Gao. 

Of the 353 lots offered, 265 were sold to 

produce a strong clearance rate of 75 per cent, 

in line with recent years.

Consigned by Kit Brooks’ KB Bloodstock 

as Lot 374, the sale-topping Zoustar is the 

fourth foal out of stakes-winning Hussonet (Mr 

Prospector) mare Hijack Hussy, from the family 

of Hong Kong Sprint (Gr 1, 1200m) winner 

Inspiration (Flying Spur), Australian Guineas 

(Gr 1, 1600m) winner Wandjina (Snitzel) and 

fellow Group 1 scorers Masked Party (Marscay) 

and Festal (Vain).

Continued from page  2 
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“Mr Yeung was looking for another Zoustar. 

This one looks big and strong and is an early 

type, so it’s likely we will bring him to Hong 

Kong earlier,” bloodstock agent Willie Leung 

said.

“Last year we bought more and we are 

already about to bring ten new horses to Hong 

Kong. He wanted to stock up a little bit more 

and then pick the quality ones to go to Hong 

Kong.”
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The Catalogue of Tomorrow’s Champions is Here

IT’S QUITE REMARKABLE, ANOTHER 
RECORD-BREAKING SALE. THE 
WHOLE TEAM HAVE PUT IN A MASSIVE 
SHIFT, NOT JUST OVER THE LAST FEW 
DAYS, BUT MONTHS OUT, AND EVEN 
YEARS BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS 
FOR THIS SALE. I’M VERY PROUD OF 
THE ENTIRE TEAM
KANE JONES Continued on page 5
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Treasurethe Moment 
(by Alabama Express)

Champion 3YO Filly
Conceived 19/11

Strictly Business
(by Grunt)

Gr.1 VRC Oaks
Conceived 6/11

In 2025, runners foaled in October or later secured 
nearly 45% of all domestic Stakes races won by  
Australasian horses, including 26 at Gr.1 level.

NOVEMBER? 
NO PROBLEM.
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Brooks said 

he couldn’t have been happier with how the 

$200,000 Inglis Easter Yearling Sale purchase 

presented throughout the preparation, and was 

pleasantly surprised by the figure he returned. 

“He’s a beautiful-natured colt who was the 

stable favourite,” he told ANZ News. “Gee I wish 

we could find a few more like him. He was a 

pleasure to have around. He made our job real 

easy. 

“He’s big and strong, perfect for Hong Kong, 

and he handled the preparation in his stride. I 

thought he'd make around $500,000, but I was a 

little surprised at the $825,000.”

Hong Kong-bound trainer James 

Cummings had said he might well spend more 

at the auction after forking out a combined 

$655,000 for two lots on Day 1 – including the 

fastest breezer of the sale (Lot 110) by Bivouac 

(Exceed And Excel) – and that proved the case 

when he went to $775,000 for the second top 

lot, a son of Written Tycoon (Iglesia).

Prepared by Prima Park on behalf of 

Yulong, Lot 371 is out of winning Poet’s 

Voice (Dubawi) mare Hersigh, the dam of SA 

Australasian Oaks (Gr 1, 2000m) placegetter 

and triple Group 3 winner My Whisper 

(Frankel), and was another one quick on the 

clock (10.36s) at the breeze-ups. 

“The colt is physically strong and looks 

like he has the constitution to stand up to the 

pressure of Hong Kong racing,” Cummings told 

ANZ. 

+185
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Lot 371: Written Tycoon ex Hersigh colt	    NZB

NZB Ready To Run Sale sets new 
benchmark with $41 million turnover

https://bit.ly/TattsOnlineNovPurchaserANZ


“He went about his work well and is 

the right type of candidate for what we have in mind. We are very happy to 

land him for our client and also very pleased to get one from a professional 

preparer such as Prima Park. 

“He’s also from a great farm in Yulong and he is by a top sire, whose 

stock have won nearly 100 races in Hong Kong.”

Having added a new dimension to her operation through a partnership 

with one of Australia’s leading breeders, Prima Park manager Kelly Van 

Dyk was delighted to see the collaboration quickly bear fruit in the ring.

“The Written Tycoon colt is one of four that we prepared on behalf of 

Yulong,” Van Dyk told ANZ. “I have had an association with their racing 

manager Troy Stephens for a few years, and he approached me with the 

prospect of doing some business. It’s a wonderful opportunity. 

“The colt himself has a flawless temperament and did a super breeze 

up. The fact that James Cummings and his father Anthony identified him 

is testament to us being on the right track.”

Prima Park sold nine of its ten lots on Wednesday for a combined 

$1.34 million, while Thursday saw the operation sell all nine of its 

remaining draft for a total $2.33 million, other highlights including an 

I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) filly who sold to Bjorn Baker and Jim 

Clarke for $360,000, while their Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) gelding 

went to Ryan Fownes for $330,000. Both horses were bought at Inglis 

Easter for $200,000. 

“Today has been stronger than Day 1 but it's just the way the catalogue 

fell,” Van Dyk said. “The I Am Invincible filly and the Home Affairs gelding 

have been very good pinhooking results for us too.”

Little Avondale Stud’s Per Incanto (Street Cry) sired Wednesday’s 

$750,000 top lot and went close to replicating that figure when his 

Trelawney Stud-consigned colt (Lot 398) was knocked down to China’s 

Shijiazhuang Hongtao Horse Breeding for $700,000. Cont. on page 7

Continued from page  5 
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	 2025	 2024

Catalogued	 450	 404 			 

Offered	 353	 324		

Sold        	 265 (75%)	 254 (78%)	

Aggregate	 NZ$41,407,500 (7%)	 NZ$38,593,500

Average	 NZ$156,255 (3%)	 NZ$151,943

Median	 NZ$100,000 (11%)	 NZ$90,000 

Top Lot	 NZ$825,000	 NZ$1,650,000

Overall statistics

NZB Ready To Run Sale sets new 
benchmark with $41 million turnover

https://www.magicmillions.com.au/employment/
https://www.irt.com/
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The colt 

is from the family of Group 1 winners Tivaci 

(High Chaparral) and Allez Wonder (Redoute’s 

Choice) and Trelawney Stud’s Cherry Taylor 

told ANZ that he should be ideally suited to 

Hong Kong racing. 

“He has the best nature and the right sort 

of temperament for Hong Kong,” she said. “We 

hope he can win the Hong Kong Derby. 

“He was in and out of the box a lot but never 

played up once. We would have been happy 

with $250,000, which was his reserve, but we 

like to let the market decide.”

Barry Donoghue enjoyed an excellent Day 

1 and the money kept coming for his draft on 

Thursday, with Lot 283 by Hello Youmzain 

(Kodiac) proving his top lot when selling to 

China’s Mr Hongwei Chen for $700,000. 

While his dam is a three-quarter sister to 

Melbourne Cup (Gr 1, 3200m) and Victoria 

Derby (Gr 1, 2500m) winner Efficient (Zabeel), 

the $90,000 NZB National Yearling Sale buy 

clearly has some speed, breezing up in 10.57s, 

and Donoghue was full of praise for the 

youngster’s temperament and professionalism.

“Just an outstanding colt in every way,” 

he told ANZ. “Outstanding temperament, 

outstanding brain and bombproof. One of the 

nicest colts I have put my leg across.

“We had him on the market at $150,000 

but were confident he would make north of 

$300,000. The $700,000 was a blowout.”

That big result earlier in the day was swiftly 

followed by another when Ohukia Lodge’s Lot 

285 – a colt by first-season sire Armory (Galileo) 

– sold for $625,000 to agent Cameron Cooke 

and Cranbourne trainer Trent Busuttin. 

The Mapperley Stud-based Armory – a 

son of Galileo (Sadler’s Wells) – sired his first 

winner from his first runner late last month, 

and his colt’s slick 10.52-second breeze backed 

up the attributes his buyers said made him one 

of the standouts of the sale. 

“As an individual he was one of the picks of 

the sale,” Busuttin, who trains in partnership 

with Natalie Young, told ANZ. 

“He was always going to be expensive but 

you’ve got to buy the ones you like. Cameron 

Cooke selected him, he’s a great judge, and 

lucky enough we’re going to get to train him. 

“We loved him – Armory has obviously 

already had a winner and it’s good to buy off 

New Zealand farms and support New Zealand 

stallions. We’re very excited.”

Busuttin said the price was unexpected 

given Armory’s fledgling stud career, but he was 

nonetheless happy to go over budget for the colt. 

“We didn’t expect that price but at the 

same time, for those horses that stand out and 

everyone sees them, he was a cracking horse so 

we knew we were going to pay plenty. We went 

over our budget a bit but hopefully he will repay 

us,” he said.

“We’ve put a lot into breeze-up sales. 

Hoping to get one or two more but it’s tough out 

there so we’ll see.”

Ohukia’s Jamie Beatson was thrilled with 

the result, confessing he would have been 

happy with half the selling price. 

“He’s a cracking colt who hasn't put a foot 

wrong all preparation,” Beatson said. “We 

knew we had a lot of people interested but 

Rod [Schick] and I were undecided whether to 

set the reserve at $120,000 or $150,000, but we 

thought he could make $300,000. We were both 

very surprised but rapt.”

One of the biggest smiles on the complex 

was on the face of Simms Davison, the Mapperly 

Stud owner who stands Armory in conjunction 

with Windsor Park Stud. 

"It is just fantastic exposure and publicity 

for the sire,” he told ANZ. “We had some bad 

news losing Contributer recently but this 

offsets some of that. Armory has made a very 

promising start, but this sale lets people know 

that there is both a commercial and racing 

component with the stallion."

Lot 283: Hello Youmzain ex Cool Tart colt	    NZB

Lot 285: Armory ex Cora Lynn colt	    NZB

NZB Ready To Run Sale sets new 
benchmark with $41 million turnover
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Darley’s leading 

second-season sire Ghaiyyath (Dubawi) was 

represented by two lots across the two sessions 

and both made handsome returns when selling 

on Thursday. 

The first to go through the ring was Lot 

335, a gelding who breezed a strong 10.49s 

out of winning Nicconi (Bianconi) mare Final 

Choice, herself a half-sister to 2016 Debutant 

Stakes (Listed, 1000m) winner Wait For No One 

(Lonhro).

It was a first foray into the Ready To Run 

Sale for his consignors Landsdowne Park Stud, 

owned by Dave Duley and Jude Latimer, and 

they finished leading vendor by average, selling 

four lots for an average of $277,500. 

A $70,000 Inglis Melbourne Premier 

yearling, their Ghaiyyath gelding realised 

$480,000 to the bid of Hong Kong buyer Ms B 

Yim. It was a second three-figure sum for the 

Cambridge operation after they sold a son of 

Blue Point (Shamardal) to Hong Kong on Day 

1 for $375,000. 

“A good result,” Duley told ANZ. “The 

Darley stallions have been good for us this 

week. The gelding is a lovely individual who’s 

been popular all week, so we thought he might 

make some good money but that’s really good 

money so we’re happy with that.”

 Reflecting on the broader market trends as 

the session unfolded, Duley said trade appeared 

selective in places but highly competitive for 

the right horses.

“If the market’s on it, everyone’s on the same 

horse,” he said. “It seems to be going quite well.”

Soon to follow was the Ghaiyyath colt out 

of Ohukia Lodge (Lot 365) who sold to Hong 

Kong trainer Mark Newnham for $420,000. The 

juvenile had Hong Kong appeal, being out of 

Exceed And Excel (Danehill) mare Hampton 

Classic, a sister to Al Quoz Sprint (Gr 1, 1000m) 

winner Amber Sky, a six-time winner in the 

jurisdiction. 

Newnham, who put his hand up to secure 

three six-figure lots on Day 1, had earlier 

signed the docket for Lot 263, a gelding by 

Castelvecchio (Dundeel) out of unraced Exceed 

And Excel mare Cash First, herself a sister to the 

dam of three-time stakes winner She’s So High 

(I Am Invincible).

He was Gosford Park’s sole lot to go through 

the ring across both days and brought a smile to 

manager Richard Otto’s face when turning his 

initial $95,000 Inglis May Yearling Sale price tag 

into $325,000. 

“I thought about buying him at the Inglis 

Sale and had a friend look at him but didn't pull 

the trigger,” Newnham told ANZ. 

“I was keen to see him again. He’s furnished 

in the meantime and after a short prep has 

come on nicely. I expect he will furnish further. 

I think he will suit Hong Kong and I see him as a 

miler when he is three and four.”

Otto told ANZ: “I work closely with agent 

Paul Willetts and we’ve had some good 

successes in the past. Paul found him at 

the yearling sale earlier in the year. He has 

that classic look and we both like the High 

Chaparral influence in his pedigree. We had a 

couple of hiccups, but he emerged from them 

and handled the prep really well.”

Next on the New Zealand sales calendar is 

the much anticipated 100th National Yearling 

Sale, kicking off with the TAB Karaka Millions 

Raceday at Ellerslie on January 24, Book 1 at 

Karaka on January 25-26, Book 2 on January 27 

and the Karaka Summer Sale on January 29.
Lot 365: Ghaiyyath ex Hampton Classic colt	    NZB

NZB Ready To Run Sale sets new 
benchmark with $41 million turnover
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Auction to Action
Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke sit down with legendary auctioneer and 
broadcaster Steve Davis. From a household voice on Trackside to 
commanding the rostrum at leading sale rings, Steve reflects on his 
remarkable journey across the bloodstock and media worlds.

LISTEN HERE THE BUSINESS OF BLOODSTOCK PODCAST is sponsored by 

https://audioboom.com/posts/8797095-auction-to-action


Leading Sires by Average (with three or more sold)
Sire Sold Aggregate (NZ$) Average (NZ$)
Zoustar 3 1,295,000 431,667
Wootton Bassett 3 1,120,000 373,333
Per Incanto 6 2,030,000 338,333
Snitzel 3 965,000 321,667
Harry Angel 3 860,000 286,667
Sword of State 4 1,130,000 282,500
Hello Youmzain 4 1,070,000 267,500
Tassort 4 950,000 237,500
Home Affairs 3 705,000 235,000
Satono Aladdin 7 1,473,000 210,429
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Leading Sires by Aggregate
Sire Sold Average (NZ$) Aggregate (NZ$)
Per Incanto 6 338,333 2,030,000
Satono Aladdin 7 210,429 1,473,000
Zoustar 3 431,667 1,295,000
Noverre 10 127,400 1,274,000
Sword of State 4 282,500 1,130,000
Wootton Bassett 3 373,333 1,120,000
Proisir 6 183,333 1,100,000
Hello Youmzain 4 267,500 1,070,000
The Autumn Sun 5 194,000 970,000
Snitzel 3 321,667 965,000

Leading Buyers			 
Buyers Location Bought Aggregate (NZ$)
Mr KM Yeung Hong Kong 16 3,570,000
James Cummings Hong Kong 3 1,430,000
Mr Sanxiong Gao China 2 1,425,000
Mark Newnham Bloodstock Pty Ltd Hong Kong 4 1,105,000
Mr Hongwei Chen China 2 970,000
Patella Bloodstock Ltd Waikato 3 965,000
R Yiu Hong Kong 3 915,000
Mr Ryan Fownes Hong Kong 3 830,000
Magus Equine Hong Kong 3 810,000
Solari Bloodstock Company Limited Hong Kong 3 650,000

Sales Statistics

For more information, contact 
Stuart on 0409 075 604
stuart.doughty@howdengroup.com
Dean on 0428 197 023
dean.morley@howdengroup.com 
or Linda 0411 307 435
linda.buckley@howdengroup.com
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Leading Vendors by Average (with three or more sold) 
Vendor Sold Aggregate (NZ$) Average (NZ$)
Landsdowne Park Ltd 4 1,110,000 277,500
KB Bloodstock 13 3,460,000 266,154
Trelawney Stud Ltd 4 930,000 232,500
Ohukia Lodge 16 3,567,500 222,969
Prima Park 18 3,660,000 203,333
BMD Bloodstock 14 2,695,000 192,500
Riversley Park Ltd 34 6,525,000 191,912
Riverrock Farm 10 1,830,000 183,000
Kiltannon Stables Ltd 18 3,220,000 178,889
St Kilda Lodge 7 1,200,000 171,429

Leading Vendors by Aggregate
Vendor Sold Average (NZ$) Aggregate (NZ$)
Riversley Park Ltd 34 191,912 6,525,000
Prima Park 18 203,333 3,660,000
Ohukia Lodge 16 222,969 3,567,500
KB Bloodstock 13 266,154 3,460,000
Kiltannon Stables Ltd 18 178,889 3,220,000
BMD Bloodstock 14 192,500 2,695,000
Kilgravin Lodge 22 120,909 2,660,000
Riverrock Farm 10 183,000 1,830,000
Westbury Stud 21 65,357 1,372,500
St Kilda Lodge 7 171,429 1,200,000

Purchaser Location
Location Bought Spend (NZ$) % change
HK 78 17860000 43.29%
VIC 51 7267500 17.61%
NZ 42 5,258,000 12.74%
CHN 14 3,725,000 9.03%
NSW 20 3,070,000 7.44%
MYS 43 1,987,000 4.82%
QLD 8 940,000 2.28%
WA 3 610,000 1.48%
SA 2 350,000 0.85%
Other 3 190,000 0.46%
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equine.aus@howdengroup.com / 1300 145 830

Top Lots (whole sale)
Lot Sex Sire Dam Vendor Purchaser Location Breeze-up 

time
Price (NZ$)

374 C Zoustar Hijack Hussy KB Bloodstock Mr KM Yeung Hong Kong 10.47 $825,000
371 C Written Tycoon Hersigh Prima Park James Cummings Hong Kong 10.36 $775,000
214 C Per Incanto Aleria Kiltannon Stables Ltd Mr Sanxiong Gao China 10.41 $750,000
283 C Hello Youmzain Cool Tart BMD Bloodstock Mr Hongwei Chen China 10.57 $700,000
398 C Per Incanto Joan's a Jett Trelawney Stud Ltd Shijiazhuang Hongtao Horse Breeding China 10.52 $700,000
105 C Satono Aladdin Shezdelicious Riversley Park Ltd Mr Sanxiong Gao China 10.55 $675,000
285 C Armory Cora Lynn Ohukia Lodge Cameron Cooke / Busuttin Racing Victoria 10.52 $625,000
84 C Snitzel Samovare KB Bloodstock Patella Bloodstock Ltd Waikato 10.8 $525,000
9 C Sword of State O'Carol Riverrock Farm Laming Bloodstock Pty Ltd Victoria 10.64 $500,000
138 C Ole Kirk Statuesquely Ohukia Lodge David Ellis CNZM (BAFNZ) Te Akau 10.73 $480,000
335 G Ghaiyyath Final Choice Landsdowne Park Ltd Ms B Yim Hong Kong 10.49 $480,000

https://www.howdengroup.com/
https://www.howdengroup.com/
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Evaporate to tackle C F Orr
Last-start Golden Eagle (1500m) third Evaporate 

(Per Incanto) will be given a crack at Saturday's 

C F Orr Stakes (Gr 1, 1400m) at Caulfield. The 

Ben, JD and Will Hayes-trained gelding will 

be taking on star sprinters such as Jimmysstar 

(Per Incanto) and Angel Capital (Harry Angel) 

in this weekend's $1 million contest, having 

impressed his trainers with his latest effort 

behind unbeaten mare Autumn Glow (The 

Autumn Sun). "That's the reason we've decided 

to run, he came back from Sydney and trotted 

up 100 per cent sound and looked a million 

dollars, so we had no hesitation at all," Ben 

Hayes said. "It's a small but very good field, 

but we've always had a high opinion of him." 

Evaporate will be dropping back to 1400 metres 

for the first time since finishing fifth in the P B 

Lawrence Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m) on August 16, 

and has barrier six in the seven-runner field. "I 

actually like it, I think the wide draw will work 

in his favour in the small field," Hayes said. 

"Being one of the last to load will help him. It's 

going to be a really tactical race. If he can jump 

well and, as long as he can get galloping room 

and get himself in a good rhythm, I think he'll 

be very competitive."

CORRECTION: Error in ANZ 
News on Thursday
In Thursday’s edition of ANZ, we reported 

that Yulong had purchased a recent Group 1 

winner, which, as it turned out, was picked up 

from a fake press release circulating online. We 

are sorry for the mistake and any confusion it 

caused to our valued readers and clients. We 

will aim to be more vigilant in the future.

Waller readying Guineas 
assault
Chris Waller will send a pair of runners to 

Saturday's Sandown Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m) 

at Caulfield, with Godolphin runner Burma 

Star (Exceed And Excel) and Yulong's Written 

Tycoon (Iglesia) colt Pictor lining up in the 

$400,000 contest. Burma Star ran out a narrow 

winner of The Amanda Elliott (Listed, 1400m) 

last time out, while Pictor ran fourth in that 

contest, beaten 1.4 lengths by his stablemate. 

Waller has landed the Sandown Guineas 

once, with Pressday (Domesday) in 2010, 

but Godolphin owner Sheikh Mohammed 

bin Rashid Al Maktoum's record in the race 

includes wins from the likes of Caymans 

(Secret Savings), Kidnapped (Viscount), Tatra 

(Hussonet), Paximadia (Commands) and 

Morton's Fork (Ad Valorem). "His [Sheikh 

Mohammed] record is better than mine, so 

it's good to link up with him," Waller said. "I 

remember we won one once many years ago 

with a horse called Pressday, but that team's 

going great and it's good to be part of it." Waller 

said Burma Star had come out of his last-start 

Listed win in good order. "He's come through 

that well, he's a really neat horse with a great 

action and is very professional," Waller said. 

"He just goes to sleep in his races and likewise 

trackwork, so he looks after himself and turns 

up on raceday."

Barrier a challenge for 
My Gladiola

Mornington-based trainer John McArdle has 

admitted that a draw in barrier one for his filly 

My Gladiola (I Am Invincible) in Saturday's 

Thoroughbred Club Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m) at 

Caulfield is less than ideal, but also revealed 

that he was delighted with the way the last-start 

Coolmore Stud Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) runner-up 

is ahead of the Group 3 contest. “I don’t think it 

is fit for publication,” McArdle told The Verdict 

podcast. “It’s not ideal. In saying that, I was 

standing at the jumpouts with Jamie Mott when 

the fields came out and he said ‘it’s ok, mate, I’ll 

get her out’. So, he’s confident, which is good. If 

she gets daylight and she can produce the turn 

of foot she has in her other starts, this prep, then 

the opposition are going to have to run to their 

best, I would have thought,” McArdle said. My 

Gladiola will head to the paddock following 

this weekend's run, before being set for a 

return in the Lightning Stakes (Gr 1, 1000m) at 

Flemington in February. “It looks like the right 

kick-off point for her,” McArdle said.

Dilmi and Lloyd to team up 
in Spring Stakes
Former Godolphin teammates Zac Lloyd and 

Nacim Dilmi are set to team up in Saturday's 

Spring Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m) at Newcastle with 

Probability Theory (Microphone). Dilmi took 

over from Sara Ryan as Domeland's private 

trainer this season having worked as the second 

in command for outgoing former Godolphin 

trainer James Cummings, and will bid for his 

maiden feature race outright with the dual-

winning daughter of Microphone (Exceed 

And Excel). "I'm excited to team up with him 

[Nacim Dilmi] in a feature race," rider Lloyd, 

who served the latter part of his apprenticeship 

with Cummings and Dilmi, said. "He's a good 

friend of mine and he has improved this horse 

quite quickly. It has strung together two nice 

wins. I rode his first winner which was quite 

exciting so I'm looking forward to seeing 

what we can do on Saturday. She is stepping 

up drastically in grade but in saying that, the 

majority of the field are beside Grand Prairie. 

The horse will acquit herself well." Lloyd's full 

book of mounts on Saturday will also include a 

ride aboard Yorkshire (Snitzel) in The Hunter 

(1300m). "That is his target race, but when a 

horse doesn't really know how to lose like he 

does, he's definitely in with a good chance," 

Lloyd said.
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‘D-day’ for Golden Mile 
in Hunter

Joe Pride is hoping to reignite the career of 

former star colt Golden Mile (Astern) when the 

now gelding lines up in Saturday’s The Hunter 

(1300m) at Newcastle. A Caulfield Guineas (Gr 

1, 1600m) winner at three, Golden Mile was 

retired to stud in 2024 but sustained an injury 

after covering just a handful of mares, leading to 

his gelding and return to racing earlier this year. 

He has since mixed his form, showing flashes 

of his old ability with a Group 1-placing behind 

Joliestar (Zoustar). Pride took over his training 

at the start of the current season and concedes 

he has been disappointed by the horse’s two 

unplaced runs so far, but remains optimistic the 

six-year-old can turn things around with added 

fitness and the application of blinkers. "He's 

a good horse. He has been to stud, he's come 

back, he's been gelded. He has had a pretty full 

life, and I hope that hasn't taken its toll on him 

because everything I've seen at home suggests 

it hasn't and I've got a racehorse right there 

ready to go," Pride said. "He's had two runs back 

now, he's a big gross boy – his stable name is 

Sumo, that's what he's built like – and Sumo has 

needed a couple of runs, as you can imagine. 

He's had them now so I'd like to think he can go 

on with it. Blinkers go on. I'm not going to say 

it's D-day, but it's close. He's got to show he's 

still got it there and I can't imagine he will have 

an excuse on Saturday." Jean Van Overmeire is 

booked to ride from barrier six.

Dylan Gibbons targets 
Beauford glory on home turf
For jockey Dylan Gibbons, Newcastle’s annual 

Saturday meeting is more than just a fixture on 

the racing calendar, it’s a return home. Born 

and raised in Newcastle, Gibbons began his 

apprenticeship under leading local trainer Kris 

Lees. "I love it there,” Gibbons said. The other 

boys don't because it's two hours down the 

freeway, but I used to do that all the time. It is 

one of my favourite tracks. Not because I grew 

up there but it's a spacious track. It's a beautiful 

area and it's good to get back and see some 

family and friends." Gibbons has rides in eight 

of the ten races on Saturday, including the three 

features, with Queensland Derby (Gr 1, 2400m) 

hero Maison Louis (Super Seth) representing 

his best chance of another stakes win in The 

Beauford (2300m). The six-year-old closed 

well for third behind Lindermann (Lonhro) 

in the Hill Stakes (Gr 2, 1900m) two starts ago 

but disappointed in the Rosehill Gold Cup 

(Gr 3, 2000m) where Gibbons attributed the 

effort to soft, shifty conditions. "He was a little 

bit disappointing the other day, but I put that 

down to the rain on the day," Gibbons said. "He 

travelled so well in the run. He travelled on the 

back of the winner and the moment I clicked 

him up he just completely lost his way. If you 

watch the replay, he gets himself on a weird 

angle and he was floating. I thought he didn't 

handle the track and visually, it looks the same 

way. His work suggests he has gotten over that 

run and I'm very happy with where he's at."

Pre-race key for debutant 
Seeiaye
Debutant Seeiaye (Russian Revolution) is the 

early favourite for the Max Lees Classic (900m) 

at Newcastle, but trainer Peter Snowden will 

reserve an opinion on his chances until the colt 

enters the mounting enclosure. The youngster 

has twice trialled nicely in preparation for 

Saturday's sprint, finishing runner-up at his 

initial hitout and taking out his latest 900-metre 

heat at Rosehill stylishly. However, while 

there are no question marks over his ability, 

Snowden warns Seeiaye is easily distracted and 

his behaviour pre-race will determine how he 

performs. "He can gallop," Snowden said. "He 

worked terrific on Tuesday, but he's just got 

to take that quiet attitude to the races. If he 

gets there and he's showing his anatomy off to 

everyone that's not going to be good. If he holds 

it together in the mounting yard, you'll know 

how he will run and if he does hold it together, 

he will run really well." A $65,000 Magic Millions 

purchase, Seeiaye remains a colt for now and 

will be among a field of 12 first starters lining up 

in the Max Lees Classic, named in honour of the 

late legendary Newcastle trainer.

Capitalist and I Am 
Invincible juveniles score 
at Warwick Farm
There were two juvenile trials conducted at 

Warwick Farm on Thursday, with the Gary 

Portelli-trained Regal Profit, a colt by Capitalist 

(Written Tycoon), winning one, while the other 

was taken out by I Am Invincible (Invincible 

Spirit) filly, I Am Dirty, trained by Bjorn Baker. 

The filly looked smooth throughout crossing 

the line 2.5 lengths ahead of Frostline (Blue 

Point). She was a $600,000 buy for her trainer 

and Jim Clarke from the Ridgmont draft at the 

Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale earlier 

in the year and she is out of Group 3 scorer Dirty 

Thoughts (So You Think). Newgate will offer the 

filly’s sister at the Magic Millions Gold Coast 

Yearling Sale next year. She is catalogued as 

Lot 220. The colt, meanwhile, crossed the line 

1.4 lengths ahead of Hellish Charm (Hellbent). 

He was an $100,000 purchase for trainer from 

Newgate Farm’s 2025 Gold Coast draft. Regal 

Profit’s is one Portelli knows a lot about, having 

trained his dam’s half-sister, She Will Reign 

(Manhattan Rain), to two Group 1 victories, 

including the Golden Slipper (Gr 1, 1200m). 

Delayed return for Kennedy
Leading apprentice Jaylah Kennedy’s racing 

return has been delayed, with confirmation 

injury will keep her sidelined until at least the 

new year. Having battled excruciating knee 

soreness for most of 2025, Kennedy elected 

to have surgery in September and had been 

hoping to be back race riding by the early 

summer. The setback means the 24-year-old 

will definitely miss the chance to defend her 

hometown Ballarat Cup (Listed, 2000m) crown 

on December 6, after she saluted in the race 

last year with Berkeley Square (Territories). 

“Doctors are now saying I won’t be back racing 

until at least the end of January,” she said. 

“I’ve been doing the full rehabilitation, but 

just the way my knee is still swelling up and 

the movements I’m unable to do without pain 
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has pushed back my return, unfortunately.” 

Kennedy admits it’s been an extremely 

frustrating year battling the painful knee 

soreness and now delayed recovery, but says 

her disappointment was put into perspective 

after one of her good friends and fellow fourth-

year apprentice Tom Prebble suffered a life-

changing spinal cord injury two months ago.

New Zealand

Gerard confident pair can 
feature in 2,000 Guineas
Pre-post favourite Affirmative Action (Yes 

Yes Yes) will need to overcome a wide gate 

and a lighter than ideal preparation in his 

bid to defend the stable’s title in Saturday’s 

New Zealand 2,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m). 

Trainer Pam Gerard, who prepared Savaglee 

(Savabeel) to an emphatic victory in last year’s 

Riccarton Classic, will be represented by both 

Affirmative Action and Romanoff (Belardo) 

in this year’s renewal. Their southern journey 

was briefly delayed, but both arrived in 

Christchurch on Thursday morning in 

excellent order. “They both travelled well, so 

we’re happy they got there safe and sound 

and they’re both in good form,” Gerard said. 

Regular rider George Rooke will again partner 

Affirmative Action, who has drawn barrier 

15. The gelding has already proven his ability 

to overcome tough draws, having won the Sir 

Colin Meads Trophy (Listed, 1200m) from the 

outside gate two starts ago before scoring again 

at Ellerslie. “He doesn’t know much different 

with a wide gate, so if we don’t tell him he 

won’t know,” Gerard said. “I’m still learning a 

bit about him really, it’s hard to get a line on 

him as he’s such a laid-back fellow that you 

might think hasn’t got any more in the tank, 

but George (Rooke) assures me there’s plenty 

left. He just jumps and puts himself there in his 

races and completely buttons off.” Stablemate 

Romanoff (Belardo) has emerged as a genuine 

contender after two solid lead-ups, including a 

third on heavy ground at Rotorua and another 

placing in the James & Annie Sarten Memorial 

(Gr 2, 1400m). 

Ritchie confident Tajana can 
measure up in Guineas test
Shaune Ritchie is optimistic his bold decision 

to sidestep the fillies’ feature at Riccarton will 

pay dividends when Tajana (Darci Brahma) 

tackles the boys in Saturday’s New Zealand 

2,000 Guineas. The filly has been a standout 

among her age group this spring, with victories 

in the Northland Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m) 

and Sunline Vase (Gr 3, 1400m) before finishing 

third to Well Written (Written Tycoon) in the 

Soliloquy Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m). While the New 

Zealand 1,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1600m) had been 

her likely target, Ritchie and training partner 

Colm Murray opted to avoid another clash 

with Well Written, a move the trainer now feels 

was vindicated. “I think the decision to run her 

against the colts was justified by the emphatic 

way that Well Written buried them in the 1000 

Guineas,” Ritchie said. “I very much doubt 

we would’ve been able to beat her, especially 

from the draw she had in the race. We compare 

ourselves with Lollapalooza who ran a good 

second, so I think we’ve made the right call to 

take on the colts. In saying that, we’re walking 

into the unknown with the colts.” Tajana will be 

ridden by Craig Grylls from barrier three, with 

side winkers added for the first time. “We’re 

adding side winkers to sharpen up that turn 

of foot that she’s got, it would be nice if she 

could race a little bit handier, but the Riccarton 

straight allows you to be able to relax back in 

the field,” Ritchie said. 

Nereus and Alaskan step out 
at Tauranga
Shaune Ritchie will have a strong hand at 

Tauranga on Saturday, with multiple Group 

winner Nereus (Savabeel) resuming in the 

Happy Hire Cup (1400m) and Alaskan (Niagara) 

looking to bounce back in the Devan Plastics 

1600. “He’s carrying a lot more condition than 

he has at any point in time... he’s always been 

relatively athletic,” Ritchie said of Nereus. “He 

has run cheeky races fresh… so with a stronger 

version of himself, he can go a cheeky sort of 

race here. We’re getting three kilos off with 

Sam McNab as well because the 60 kilos is an 

impost. He’s been a great flagbearer for the 

stable and his best trips are around that 2000 to 

2400m mark, so his main targets will be some 

of those summer cups.” Ritchie is also hoping 

to see a lift from Alaskan, who finished sixth in 

last season’s New Zealand Oaks (Gr 1, 2400m) 

but failed to fire first-up. “She’s the sort of horse 

that we thought could be a New Zealand Cup 

hope this time last year… her trials and first up 

run were sub-standard at best,” he said. “We 

just backed off her a bit and took our time and 

she seems to be working on the training tracks 

with a lot more willingness… If she does return 

to that late three-year-old form we expect her 

to get through the grades over ground, but we 

need to see a vast improvement from that run 

which was some time ago.”

Proudly supported by CLICK HERE TO DOWNLOAD THE APP >>

https://apps.apple.com/au/app/progeny-tracker/id1577801595


|  14  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

|  14  | 	 Friday, November 14, 2025 Morning Briefing

International

US: Grade 3 winner Bishops 
Bay fetches US$1.3 million 
at Keeneland
Bishops Bay, a five-year-old son of Uncle 

Mo (Indian Charlie), was the headline act of 

Wednesday’s Keeneland November Horses of 

Racing Age Sale when Pedro Lanz, agent for 

KAS Stables, purchased the five-year-old for 

US$1.3 million (approx. AU$), a record price 

for the sale. Consigned by Elite, agent, which 

sold six horses for US$200,000 (approx. AU$) or 

more, Bishops Bay also captured the Salvator 

Mile (Gr 3, 8f) and the Westchester Stakes 

(Gr 3, 8f) this year and has posted five wins 

in seven starts with earnings of US$468,600 in 

2025. In his career, Bishops Bay has won eight 

races in 12 starts and has earned US$702,800. 

Keeneland sold 108 horses through the ring for 

US$10,455,000 (approx. AU$15.95 million), an 

increase of 21.39 per cent from last year’s gross 

of US$8,613,000 for 105 horses sold through 

the ring. The average of US$96,806 (approx. 

AU$147,760) increased 18.01 per cent from 

US$82,029 in 2024. The median declined 20 

per cent from $50,000 to US$40,000 (approx. 

AU$61,050).

Bishops Bay	    KEENELAND PHOTO

ACLAIM (IRE)

Stylish Diamond (AUS)(b f ex Lecture (AUS) by Fastnet Rock (AUS))

R5 (4:03pm): Rockhampton, 2yo TAB Breeders Mdn Plate, 1050m

BARBARIC (AUS)

Bowdene (AUS)(br g ex Three Cities (AUS) by Ilovethiscity (AUS))

R5 (4:03pm): Rockhampton, 2yo TAB Breeders Mdn Plate, 1050m

Sponsored By Swettenham Stud

First Season Sire Runners
Friday, November 14, 2025

https://swettenham.com.au/lofty-strike/


T
wo-year-old filly Calamari Ring 

(Street Boss) made the perfect start 

to her career on the final day of the 

Flemington spring carnival when 

scoring an impressive debut win in the Inglis 

Banner (RL, 1000m).

Ridden by Ethan Brown, the Ciaron Maher-

trained filly showed great maturity to head up 

the centre of the Flemington straight in driving 

rain and lead in ten male and female rivals 

by 0.2 lengths on debut in the Banner as she 

defeated Streisand (Magnus).

The victory comfortably eclipsed her 

purchase price in one hit with the $240,000 first 

prize.

Maher was delighted with the filly’s debut 

performance, tipping she had “a bright future”.

“God I thought she’s done a great job,” the 

winning trainer told Racing.com. “She came 

up the middle of the track, had never seen the 

straight.

“She’s always shown ability. I didn’t think 

she’d get to the races this early, but as good 

horses do, they do well in training, and every 

time we’ve asked a little bit of her it brought her 

on.”

Calamari Ring lined up off the back of two 

jump-outs, the latest a victory at Cranbourne 

on October 20 as the only two-year-old in the 

field against ten older males and females.

“Ciaron thought enough of her to trial 

against three-year-olds and she held her own 

in what looked wet enough ground,” Brown told 

Racing.com.

“I was always confident she was going to 

handle it today. She’s just prepared so well. She 

was very professional and made my job easy, 

for a young horse. She’s nice and fit for a heavy 

track first up, and you can’t kick your career off 

in much better fashion than that.

“I did have a look at the track and I thought 

anywhere up the middle was fine. Once she let 

down, she let down nice.”

Bred and sold by Victoria’s Two Bays 

Farm, Calamari Ring was purchased by Hall 

Of Fame and Shane McGrath Bloodstock for 

$140,000 at the 2024 Inglis Great Southern 

Weanling Sale.

She is the fourth foal - all fillies - out of 

Excelsior Island (Exceed And Excel), a two-time 

winner in New Zealand and half-sister to that 

country’s Champion 2YO of 2011-12, Warhorse 

(General Nediym). Excelsior Island now has a 

fifth filly foal, by Rubick (Encosta De Lago), and 

was covered last season by Dirty Work (Written 

Tycoon).

Calamari Ring	    SPORTPIX

Calamari Ring (AUS)
2 f Street Boss - Excelsior Island by Exceed And Excel
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Maiden Of The Week

Owner: Mr Leo To 

Breeder: Two Bays Farm

Trainer: Ciaron Maher	

Sale: Inglis Great Southern Weanling Sale 

V: Two Bays Farm P: Hall Of Fame / Shane 

McGrath Bloodstock, $140,000

Won: Inglis Banner, RL, 1000m, 

Flemington, November 8
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private

Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500

Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New

Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000

Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200

Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500

Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900

Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500

Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500

Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400

Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New

Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000

Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000

Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS

Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000

Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New

Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750

Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500

Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800

D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000

Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500

Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000

St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500

Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New

City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New

So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000

Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000

Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000

Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New

Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New

King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000

Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250

Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750

Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000

Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500

Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning

Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000

Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New

Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500

Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000

Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New

Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750

Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000

Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000

Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000

Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500

Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750

Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500

Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200

Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000

Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000

Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000

Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000

Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000

War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000

Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000

Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000

Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200

Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900

Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200

Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800

Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600

Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000

Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600

Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New

Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000

Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New

Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750

Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000

Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800

Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000

Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New

Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800

Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500

General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800

Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New

Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000

Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500

In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500

King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000

Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500

Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000

Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000

Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000

Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000

Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000

State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500

Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000

North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500

Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500

Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500

Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500

Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000

Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000

King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000

Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000

Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000

Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000

Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000

Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW

Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW

Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500

Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW

Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000

Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800

Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000

I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750

The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000

Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000

U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000

Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500

Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200

Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800

Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500

Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000

Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500

Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000

All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500

Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500

Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900

Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000

Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000

Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000

Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000

Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged

Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged

Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000

Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000

Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000

El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000

Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000

Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New

Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000

Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500

Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000

Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500

Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800

Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500

Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500

Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000

Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000

King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500

Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800

Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New

Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800

Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500

Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000

Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900

Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000

Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500

Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New

Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000

Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000

Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000

Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000

Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800

Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200

Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700

Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New

Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900

Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500

I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000

Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000

Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000

Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500

Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750

Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private

Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000

Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000

Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500

More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New

Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000

First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/


CLICK HERE TO LISTEN TO ALL EPISODES

Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
they chat with an industry guest on 
the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 

The Business
Of Bloodstock 

Bloodstock

https://audioboom.com/channels/5095637-the-business-of-bloodstock


Trelawney Stud
@TrelawneyStudNZ
Our Lot 398 (Per Incanto) went to China's 

Shijiazhuang Hongtao Horse Breeding for 

$700,000 with the help from Alex Teng 

@AlexTeng16 🥳❤☄

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Moonee Valley Racing Club
@TheValley
Logan Bates showing off the silks Cirka 

McEwen Stakes winner Jigsaw will carry in the 

$1M The Meteorite ☄  ️next Saturday at 

@SthsideRacing.

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

New Zealand Bloodstock
@KarakaChat
✨Highlight Lot✨

Lot 374, a colt by Zoustar is knocked down to 

Mr KM Yeung for $825,000 from 

@KBBloodstock's draft 🎉

Congrats to all connections ⚜

#WhereWinningBegins @widdenstud

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
arrowfieldstud
As our Graduates enjoy notable success on 

the track, the next generation continue their 

progress to Magic Millions in January 2026.

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
suttonracingdom
Lot 406 - by Per Incanto. With proven 

Australian performers like Jimmystar and 

Evaporate, this sire line continues to deliver 

the type of horse that can measure up in the 

big races — and you know at Sutton Racing, 

that’s exactly where we aim!! 

The sky is the limit.

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
yulonginvest
⚜ ️Turning heads in every paddock! The 

#Panthalassa foals at Millford Thoroughbreds 

certainly know they look the part - built 

with strength, power and a front-running 

style just like their $21m earning sire.  

#aworldofopportunity

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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Ace High
93 c Secret Lily Mr KM Yeung HK 380,000
52 g Prickley Princess Go Rcg/Blandford Bstock NZ 140,000
248 c Bonnie Doon Mr KM Yeung HK 130,000
173 c Toy Story India Horse Club/Wattle Bstock MYS 35,000
25 c Panella Yes
115 c Smartly Yes

Average 171,250

Aclaim
95 g Sense of Honour Toby Edmonds Rcg QLD 90,000

Acrobat
278 c Cong’er Psd, Res $40,000

Adelaide
224 c Annonay Nick Ryan Rcg  VIC 40,000

Alabama Express
355 c Ghadaayer Kingsley Fong HK 300,000
319 f Empress Zhao OTI/Phill Cataldo Bstock VIC 240,000

Average 270,000

All Too Hard
333 c Figlmuller John Foote Bstock HK 250,000
151 g Te Jina Rose Bjorn Baker Rcg/Clarke Bstock NSW 200,000

436 c Linguist OTI/Phill Cataldo Bstock /Gavin 
Bedggood Rcg VIC 100,000

187 c Warragamba Psd, Res $190,000
235 g Aveiro Yes
327 c Extreme Pride Yes

Average 183,333

Almanzor
92 c Secret Allure Dodmark  QLD 150,000
205 c Zentessa Andrew Bstock /Mr P Didham NZ 120,000
344 c Foiling Proven Thoroughbreds/Pride Rcg NSW 100,000
251 g Buy Me a Rock Patrick Payne VIC 90,000
423 f Lady Krovanh Mr Taijun Wang CHN 90,000
385 f Influencer Patrick Payne VIC 60,000
62 g Quattro Katie Strong Bstock  /Olly Koolman NSW 35,000
175 c Turquoise Coast Psd, Res $200,000
444 g Madam Woo Psd, Res $40,000

Average 92,143

Anders
69 g Rapidamente Mr Michael Chang HK 140,000
244 c Belle Que Campton Rcg  QLD 120,000
114 g Slippery When Wet Mr Charles Leck MYS 65,000
274 c Coeur d’Amour Mr Charles Leck MYS 50,000

Average 93,750

Ardrossan
124 c So Splendid Messrs GJ & MA Old NZ 100,000
282 f Cool Diamond Wexford Stables NZ 60,000
315 c Elfin Mr KM Yeung HK 60,000
117 g Snowdonia Captain Tan Tiang Huat MYS 50,000
156 g Thee Auld Stick Tan Sri Richard Cham MYS 40,000
453 g Masquerade Mega Captain Rcg MYS 40,000
209 g Acolman Selangor Turf Club MYS 30,000
63 f Queen Kamada Yes
144 g Swarovski Psd, Res $30,000
303 f Dolce Amore Yes
328 g Famous Attraction Yes
463 g Miss Adventure Yes
477 g Mrs Twinkletoes Yes

Average 54,286

Armory
285 c Cora Lynn Cameron Cooke /Busuttin Rcg VIC 625,000
421 f Lady Grace Busuttin Rcg VIC 65,000
257 g Cape City Flyer McEvoy Mitchell Rcg  VIC 55,000
195 g Winehouse Grand Syndicates WA 30,000
164 g Tintero Yes
420 g Lady Echezeaux Psd, Res $40,000
430 c Let’s Get Married Yes

Average 193,750

Banquo
428 g Lavaglo Ray Chu HK 110,000
60 g Qiji Sezero Yes
304 g Do Ra Mi Yes

Belardo
433 c Lillet Messrs GJ & MA Old NZ 90,000
255 c Cantata Yes

https://www.darley.com.au/
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Bivouac
110 g Shrill James Cummings HK 425,000
68 g Raneen Mark Newnham Bstock  HK 230,000
237 f Balancing Act Brewers Bstock NZ 90,000
67 g Raggedy Doll Mr Charles Leck MYS 60,000
442 g Lunar Light Yes

Average 201,250

Blue Point
191 g White Stilettos R Yiu HK 375,000
75 f Riverina Red Mr TA da Cruz NZ 55,000

Average 215,000

Brazen Beau
372 g High Impulse Yes
397 c Jesting Yes

Brutal
24 g Palacetopian John Foote Bstock HK 200,000
7 g Northern Lights Yes

Capitalist
152 c Terminology Triple Crown Syndications NSW 150,000
215 g Alice Island Psd, Res $100,000
471 c Mitzi Yes

Captivant

57 g Pure Class Ms NG Ling Ling/Mr Cody Mo/Silk 
Bstock HK 180,000

1 c Name of the Rose Pike Rcg NZ 120,000
211 f Ahhhh JJ Bao CHN 25,000
125 g So Tempted Psd, Res $150,000
418 g La Dama Yes

Average 108,333

Castelvecchio
263 g Cash First Mark Newnham Bstock  HK 325,000

Churchill
425 g Laeta TC HK 60,000
48 c Press Box Psd, Res $250,000
324 g Eva Daniela Psd, Res $160,000
336 f Final Hour Yes
427 c Latest Plan Yes

Circus Maximus

299 g Destiny Cove Lindsay Park Rcg/Dean 
Hawthorne Bstock /MyRacehorse VIC 300,000

103 g She’s a Lady OTI/Phill Cataldo Bstock /Mr DC 
Ellis VIC 100,000

79 g Royal Welcome Mr Joseph Kai Jin Leck MYS 65,000

437 g Lips of an Angel Malua Bstock  /Ash Dowley BstockVIC 45,000
208 g Absolutelycertain Selangor Turf Club MYS 30,000
32 g Pearls Selangor Turf Club MYS 27,000
56 g Puissant Psd, Res $50,000
80 c Runny Honey Yes
89 g Schist Psd, Res $40,000
362 g Half Bak Yes

Average 94,500

Contributer
44 g Pipsqueak Rose Mr Kirk Wong HK 220,000
245 c Bewildering Mick Price Rcg & Breeding VIC 150,000
140 f Sticking Point Phill Cataldo Bstock VIC 100,000
459 c Mia Rose Beamish Bstock NSW 20,000
390 c Isle du Cap Psd, Res $80,000
419 f Lady Aroha Psd, Res $50,000

Average 122,500

Cool Aza Beel
379 c Il Professionale Mr Yu Wai Cheng HK 210,000
364 c Hamama Courtco Rcg NZ 100,000

Average 155,000

Cosmic Force
322 c Etheridge Mitchell Bstock  NSW 340,000
210 c Aghna Beamish Bstock HK 200,000
383 g Imperial Consort Mr WC Lim MYS 70,000

Average 203,333

D’Argento
381 g I’m a Jewel Busuttin Rcg VIC 130,000

Derryn
404 c Katie McKeen Toppick Bstock/Eric Chen HK 240,000

275 c Coimbra Mr William Tsang/Golden River 
Investments HK 110,000

461 g Mifflin MUSTR Rcg/Freedman Training NSW 100,000
189 f When in Paris Robert Dennis Rcg NZ 16,000

Average 116,500

Doubtland
109 g Show Us Your Tatts Rathosheen Bstock  NSW 80,000
341 f Florelle Yes

Dubious
314 c Electrolytic BT Lim MYS 60,000

Earthlight
146 g Taco Tiger Ciaron Maher Bstock  VIC 80,000
128 g Sozzled Psd, Res $140,000
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El Roca
126 c Southern Romance Mr Kenneth Kwan HK 280,000
196 g Witchery Mr Peter Leung Ho NZ 150,000
250 c Buttermilk Ciaron Maher Bstock  VIC 130,000
434 g Limentis BT Lim MYS 75,000
293 c Daly River Phoenix MYS 55,000
457 f Megara Wexford Stables NZ 55,000
309 g Dunbarton Patrick Kearney Rcg VIC 50,000
452 g Margravine Phoenix MYS 35,000

253 f Call Me Ruby Simon Dunderdale/Pinhook 
Bstock International MYS 30,000

223 c Anna of Austria Psd, Res $100,000
287 f Cressida Psd, Res $15,000
312 c Eddie Monsoon Psd, Res $30,000
325 g Everdeen Psd, Res $120,000
359 g Gould Yes
370 f Heartsareforus Psd, Res $15,000

Average 95,556

Embellish
71 g Realta Selangor Turf Club MYS 30,000
73 g Regalia Yes
368 c Happy Tav Yes

Eminent
3 g Navy Beach Psd, Res $50,000

Exceed and Excel
259 c Cariad Eddy Lo HK 200,000

Exceedance
194 g Wild Flyer James Cummings HK 230,000
31 g Pearl Liner Cool Partnership HK 160,000
339 f Fling CW Cole Rcg NZ 50,000

Average 146,667

Farnan
241 g Belavynshi Mr HY Cheng MYS 90,000
446 g Majestueux Cliff Matson Bluestone Trust NZ 75,000
415 c Kozakov Yes

Average 82,500

Ferrando
377 c Howareya Sivan MYS 45,000
429 c Lavoca Donna Logan Rcg NZ 30,000
108 c Show Me Tiz Psd, Res $40,000
148 c Taking My Time Yes
213 f Alcyon Yes
340 f Floraison Yes

Average 37,500

Fierce Impact
54 g Princess is Ready Yes
291 c Cupid Yes

Frankel
81 g Russian Camilla Yes

Ghaiyyath
335 g Final Choice Ms B Yim HK 480,000
365 c Hampton Classic Mark Newnham Bstock  HK 420,000

Average 450,000

Grunt

88 c Savvy Move Grahame Begg Rcg/Phill Cataldo 
Bstock VIC 60,000

Hanseatic
201 c Zablitz Yes
216 g All Boom Yes
350 g French Response Yes

Harry Angel

12 c Ocean Spray Sweetbriar Equine  /Mark 
Newnham Bstock  HK 425,000

165 g Tizso Wicked Lok Lor HK 375,000
147 c Tahlio Mr Chin Ooi MYS 60,000
49 f Pressure Yes
222 g Annalysium Psd, Res $200,000
352 c Gasolier Yes

Average 286,667

Hellbent
465 c Miss Kingston Mr Hongwei Chen CHN 270,000

Hello Youmzain
283 c Cool Tart Mr Hongwei Chen CHN 700,000
401 c Julieta Mr KM Yeung HK 240,000
13 g O’Gio Mr Anthony Fung HK 90,000
417 g La Capita Mr Gansukh Jav Other 40,000
14 f Okahu Bay Yes
76 c Robusto Psd, Res $20,000
200 g Zabay Yes
206 c Ziffel Psd, Res $80,000

Average 267,500

Home Affairs
387 g Inthemidstofbiz Mr Ryan Fownes HK 330,000
480 g Mystical Pursuit Mr KM Yeung HK 200,000

375 f Hot Dipped Ciaron Maher Bstock/Starblue 
Consultancy VIC 175,000

122 g Sopraffina Psd, Res $380,000
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158 g The Pinnacle Yes
221 c Anjeo Yes

Average 235,000

I Am Invincible

369 f Haraka Bjorn Baker Rcg/Clarke Bstock /
Ridgmont NSW 360,000

94 c See Me Exceed Yes
300 c Diablotine Psd, Res $250,000

King of Comedy

246 f Beyond 
Comparison

Ballymore Rcg NZ /Paul Moroney 
Bstock/Catheryne Bruggeman NZ 55,000

50 c Press Week Psd, Res $60,000
273 g Clear Skies Yes

King’s Legacy
8 c November Rain Miss LM Pickford NZ 15,000
169 c Tongue and Groove Selangor Turf Club MYS 15,000
106 g Shiso Psd, Res $200,000
353 c Gemini Miss Psd, Res $350,000
411 c Key to the Mak Psd, Res $40,000
424 g Lady of Shalott Psd, Res $50,000

Average 15,000

Lucky Vega
168 c Told You So Yes

Maurice
407 c Keepherinmind John O’Shea/Tom Charlton NSW 170,000

Nicconi
20 f Orchestral Lass Mr Taijun Wang CHN 60,000

38 g Persuasive Stephen McLean Rcg  /Bevan 
Smith Bstock QLD 45,000

78 g Royal Singer Yes
Average 52,500

North Pacific
43 g Pinup Coup Psd, Res $200,000

Noverre

100 f Shanina Lindsay Park Rcg/Dean 
Hawthorne Bstock VIC 320,000

345 c Folies Bergere Monarch Rcg Syndications/Paul 
Moroney Bstock NSW 200,000

358 c Got It Hong Kong Bstock HK 200,000
104 g She’s Thoreal Mr William Tsang HK 180,000
82 c Saffron Lady Mr KM Yeung HK 160,000
181 g Vihari John O’Shea/Tom Charlton NSW 85,000
11 f Ocean Fleet Ash Dowley Bstock/Malua Rcg VIC 60,000
18 c On Broadway Robert Dennis Rcg NZ 45,000

240 g Be Brilliant Maurice Perrett NZ 15,000
435 g Lincoln’s Gal Donna Logan Rcg NZ 9,000
64 f Queen of Pop Yes
113 g Simply You Yes
145 g Sweeping Victory Yes
150 g Tarras Falls Psd, Res $50,000
183 c Villifye Yes

Average 127,400

Ocean Park
51 g Pretty Mr Peter Ho NZ 280,000
28 f Pastrana Mick Price Rcg & Breeding VIC 90,000
47 g Precious Colours Busuttin Rcg/First Light Rcg VIC 80,000
439 g Lolla Lee Lou Mr Charles Leck MYS 20,000
29 f Pattamada Yes
130 c Spectacular Yes
297 c Dee Day Yes
326 f Exquisite Choice Yes

Average 117,500

Ole Kirk
138 c Statuesquely David Ellis  NZ 480,000
171 f Touch of Mink Bennett Rcg  VIC 210,000
30 c Peace Force Yes

Average 345,000

Palace Pier

139 g Steelsheen
Gollan Rcg/Strong Bstock/
Cameron Cooke Bstock/Olly 
Koolman

QLD 120,000

207 g Zilva Yes

Peltzer
41 c Pierone PAK Fung HK 100,000

Per Incanto
214 c Aleria Mr Sanxiong Gao CHN 750,000

398 c Joan’s a Jett Shijiazhuang Hongtao Horse 
Breeding CHN 700,000

111 g Siciliani Eternity Rcg HK 230,000
406 g Kechika Sutton Rcg/McKeever Bstock VIC 200,000
348 g Fortune’s Choice Mr Derek Boocock NZ 90,000
392 g It’s Eleanor Mr WC Lim MYS 60,000
16 f Omana Yes
66 g Quick Choice Psd, Res $60,000
143 c Superior Choice Yes
163 f Tinnelly Yes
233 g Attendant Psd, Res $80,000
264 c Cathay Nova Yes
454 c Matauri Psd, Res $120,000

Average 338,333
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Pierata
402 c Just as Soon Mr KM Yeung HK 180,000
254 f Camari Yes

Pierro
239 g Batemans Bay Darby Rcg NSW 270,000
10 c Ocean Dream Yes

Portland Sky

330 g Fawcett Jamie Richards Rcg/Andrew 
Williams Bstock HK 110,000

479 c Mumtaazah Fang Sun CHN 50,000
395 g Jenabel Selangor Turf Club MYS 25,000
441 g Loyal Hero Yes
469 g Missy Longstocking Yes

Average 61,667

Prague
212 c Akahai Selangor Turf Club MYS 22,500

Proisir

123 f Sorrento Shane McGrath Bstock/Clinton 
McDonald Rcg VIC 325,000

451 f Marbles HJ Mackley VIC 325,000
192 f Wicked Romance Wattle Bstock WA 160,000

136 c Starry Heights OTI/Phill Cataldo Bstock /Mr RA 
James/Mr R Wellwood VIC 140,000

23 f Pacific Ciaron Maher Bstock  VIC 90,000
119 g Soda Patrick Payne VIC 60,000
55 f Prosperity Yes
160 g Tick Tock Psd, Res $80,000
229 c Arya Stark Psd, Res $200,000
234 c Aura d’Oro Yes
256 g Capblamo Psd, Res $70,000
281 c Contrary Mary Psd, Res $150,000
294 g Dance on By Psd, Res $100,000

Average 183,333

Rebel Dane
247 c Blue Note Mr Mogana Selvan MYS 50,000
394 g Jazz Star Yes

Redwood
185 g Voice of an Angel Magus Equine HK 110,000

155 g Theatre Fan Dynamic Syndications/Dean Watt 
Bstock NSW 45,000

98 c Set for Joy Yes
132 c Spirit of Joy Psd, Res $35,000
277 f Conferre Psd, Res $15,000
342 c Florid Affair Psd, Res $45,000
363 f Haliburton Yes
367 c Happy Street Psd, Res $25,000

445 c Magnificently Yes
458 g Mei Lin Mao Psd, Res $25,000

Average 77,500

Reliable Man
177 g Up and Up Ray Chu HK 45,000
127 c Sovereign DiamondMr Kirk Wong HK 40,000
226 g Aricina Selangor Turf Club MYS 22,500
72 c Red is the Rose Psd, Res $55,000
90 c Scottish Psd, Res $35,000
182 c Villa de Madrid Yes
197 c Wonderworld Psd, Res $45,000
252 f Callitris Psd, Res $15,000
272 g Claws are Out Yes
289 f Cristallo Rosso Psd, Res $45,000
416 c Kya Khoob Lagti Ho Yes

Average 35,833

Ribchester
167 g Tokyo Lil R Yiu HK 260,000
133 c Spirit of Sandford Mega Captain Rcg MYS 60,000
351 c Fullinbloom Mr. Quan Ding CHN 30,000
116 g Snitz of Time Psd, Res $60,000
120 f Soltina Psd, Res $60,000
308 g Dubai’s Moko Yes

Average 116,667

Royal Meeting
59 g Puttanesca Psd, Res $60,000

Rubick
142 g Stream Royale Toby Edmonds Rcg QLD 70,000
121 g Sophia Babe Yes
382 c I’m an Outoftowner Yes

Russian Camelot
179 c Valentine Miss Mr Pak Hung Ma HK 85,000
284 c Cop a Clip Yes

Russian Revolution
290 c Crystal Flute Fang Sun CHN 100,000
220 g Andrioli Yes

Satono Aladdin
105 c Shezdelicious Mr Sanxiong Gao CHN 675,000
129 g Sparkle and Shine Magus Equine HK 400,000
91 g Screaming Mimi Go Rcg/Blandford Bstock NZ 170,000

190 f Whispering Richardson Rcg Stables/Brendon 
McCullum NZ 90,000

112 g Sima Benner Rcg NZ 80,000
85 g Sansa Stark Lucky Owners  HK 60,000
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386 c Initiative Patrick Payne VIC 60,000
316 f Elodina Mr LM Robinson NZ 18,000
6 g No Pushover Yes
22 g Our Girl Madi Psd, Res $90,000
33 f Pennacchio Yes
46 g Postmans DaughterYes
178 c Uralla Psd, Res $70,000
261 c Caserta Yes
354 g Gerda Psd, Res $200,000
391 g Italian Princess Yes

Average 194,125

Savabeel
323 g Ethical Award Laming Bstock  /High Calibre Rcg VIC 220,000
225 f Arabian Night Cambridge Stud NZ 200,000

366 c Happily Aaron Bain Rcg/Pinhook Bstock 
International SA 150,000

320 g Endeavour Mr KM Yeung HK 90,000
466 g Miss Maya Mr KM Yeung HK 90,000
83 g Samiam Seussie Busuttin Rcg VIC 60,000

400 g Joyous Thunder Simon Dunderdale/Pinhook 
Bstock International MYS 40,000

17 g O’Naturelle Yes
162 c Tiffany’s Rock Psd, Res $100,000
413 c Kimberley Road Yes
447 c Malambo Psd, Res $500,000

Average 121,429

Saxon Warrior
399 g Joliette John O’Shea/Tom Charlton NSW 120,000
219 c Anabandana Yes
393 g Japonica Yes

Shamexpress
193 g Wicket Maiden Jeremy Chen/David Eustace HK 275,000
410 g Kewzero Mr KM Yeung HK 180,000
96 g Sensibility Jason Warren Rcg  VIC 120,000
373 g High Tail It Psd, Res $250,000

Average 191,667

Shamus Award
286 g Cotillard Mr Kin Hing Tong HK 260,000
217 c Ambers Chant Laming Bstock  VIC 100,000
405 c Kazoku Psd, Res $120,000

Average 180,000

Shocking
97 c Seonia Malua Bstock  /Mr D Pagan VIC 65,000
288 g Cristal Heights Carringbush Park  VIC 35,000
186 g Vuela Yes
412 c Kiara Yes

Average 50,000

Snitzel
84 c Samovare Patella Bstock NZ 525,000
462 c Miss Admiration Shailer Rcg  /Hughes Bstock QLD 275,000
204 c Zasorceress Fortuna /David Ellis  NZ 165,000

Average 321,667

So You Think
388 f Invincible Star N & P Balia Family Trust NZ 310,000
249 c Buccellati Yes

Spirit of Boom

414 g Kiterro Michael Hickmott Bstock Punt 
Road Rcg SA 200,000

St Mark’s Basilica
53 c Pride Rock Astute Bstock/FBAA NSW 300,000
230 f Asama Blue Yes
448 f Malibu Fever Yes

Staphanos
443 c Ma Belle Ami Mr Joseph Kai Jin Leck MYS 50,000
161 g Tiffany Gem Yes

Star Turn
101 c Sharnee Rose Daniel, Andy, Willis & Terry HK 300,000
449 c Malibu Sunset Patella Bstock NZ 240,000
99 c Shaky Isles PAK Fung HK 200,000
184 g Viva la Romance Solari Bstock Company Limited HK 120,000
19 g Open All Hours Bevan Smith Bstock MYS 60,000
337 g Five Rocks Yes

Average 184,000

Star Witness
276 c Component Yes

Stay Inside
86 c Santuzza Yes

Street Boss
166 g Tokelau Psd, Res $300,000

Super Seth
5 c Nomisma Solari Bstock Company Limited HK 330,000
172 g Touting Busuttin Rcg VIC 220,000
305 c Drama Series Patella Bstock NZ 200,000
27 g Paris PAK Fung HK 120,000

384 g Indomitable Simon Dunderdale/Pinhook 
Bstock International MYS 60,000

153 c Tessastock Yes
268 g Checkout Psd, Res $200,000
271 f Classic Belt Yes
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389 g Ipso Facto Psd, Res $250,000
468 g Miss Valencia Psd, Res $120,000

Average 186,000

Sweynesse
39 g Petite Midas Mr Ryan Fownes HK 300,000
243 g Belle Hope R Yiu HK 280,000
118 g Snow Line Paul Pertab Bstock NZ 100,000
460 g Micro Explosive Selangor Turf Club MYS 30,000
317 c Eloquence Psd, Res $20,000

Average 177,500

Swiss Ace
357 c Go Kate Go Mr Wenguang Niu CHN 130,000
258 g Cape Treasure Mr KM Yeung HK 100,000
260 c Casa Blanca Mr HY Cheng MYS 100,000

332 f Fifty Eight Facets Paul Moroney Bstock/Moroney/
Vugler Partnership VIC 40,000

262 f Cashenti Mr Sivan MYS 30,000
Average 80,000

Sword of State
9 c O’Carol Laming Bstock  VIC 500,000
310 c Duraaj Mr Tien Kay Chan HK 420,000
242 c Bella Court PAK Fung HK 150,000

149 c Tango Gold Lindsay Park Rcg/Dean 
Hawthorne Bstock VIC 120,000

174 c Tricoteuse Dingzhou Heli Equestrian Club CHN 90,000
456 g Medieval Miss Psd, Res $150,000

Average 256,000

Tagaloa
467 c Miss Sentimental Carringbush Park  VIC 275,000
279 c Consensus Yes

Tarzino
2 g Naval Fleet Pride Rcg NSW 220,000
37 g Peroxide Blonde Mr KM Yeung HK 75,000
188 g Waterfalls Ms V Tang HK 60,000
180 g Vichy Eternity Rcg MYS 40,000
475 f Mourasana Patrick Payne VIC 40,000
269 f China Choice Mr Charles Leck MYS 35,000
311 f Dwelt Junichiro Obara NZ 30,000
77 c Roses All the Way Patrick Payne VIC 25,000
228 c Art Beat Sandbrook and Sons NZ 10,000
26 c Parche Yes
34 c Pentara Yes
61 g Quality Dream Psd, Res $150,000
154 c Teteria Psd, Res $20,000
157 c The Love of Money Psd, Res $150,000
321 f Espresso Shot Yes

426 g La Parfaite Yes
464 g Miss Bosetti Yes
472 c Modern Love Yes
474 g Moselle Psd, Res $20,000

Average 59,444

Tassort
298 g Deep Echo Magus Equine HK 300,000

378 g Ice Baby Laming Bstock  /Cameron Cooke 
Bstock VIC 250,000

135 g Star Princess Mr Ryan Fownes HK 200,000
238 g Bareeq Pride Rcg NSW 200,000

Average 237,500

The Autumn Sun
478 g Mummentum Mr WK Yip HK 425,000
170 g Tonza Rossa Mr J Ting HK 240,000

422 g Lady Kanaloa Richardson Rcg Stables/Brendon 
McCullum NZ 140,000

40 c Phyllis Maud Busuttin Rcg/Ash Dowley Bstock/
Brimac Rcg VIC 120,000

131 g Spine Tingle Ken Rae Stables NZ 45,000
199 g Young Legend Yes
202 g Zakalicious Psd, Res $150,000

Average 194,000

Tiger of Malay
176 g Unsaintly GAEI HK 70,000

Time Test
380 g Imadreamer Mr KM Yeung HK 260,000
306 g Dream of Me Mick Price Rcg & Breeding VIC 120,000
356 g Giggly Mr Charles Leck MYS 110,000
15 c Olden Days Pertab Rcg NZ 60,000

Average 137,500

Tivaci
231 f As You Please Beamish Bstock/David Feek Rcg VIC 120,000
343 g Florist India Horse Club/Wattle Bstock MYS 35,000
134 g Splits Yes
159 g Tiara Yes
455 g Mavorna Psd, Res $140,000

Average 77,500

Too Darn Hot
21 f Otherworld Psd, Res $150,000
45 f Plover Lover Psd, Res $200,000
302 c Divine Command Psd, Res $200,000

Toronado
295 c Danny’s Sparkle Mr V Wong HK 280,000
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137 g Star Syrah Mark Newnham Bstock  HK 130,000
307 g Dual Lane Headline Thoroughbreds  NZ 100,000
331 g Felt in Pocket Munce Rcg  QLD 70,000
218 c Amore Yes
396 c Jentico Yes
408 g Keltara Psd, Res $400,000

Average 145,000

Turn Me Loose
35 g Perfect Beat Toppick Bstock/Eric Chen HK 180,000
432 g Lilikoi Mr Charles Leck MYS 30,000

473 c Montinique Simon Dunderdale/ Pinhook 
Bstock International MYS 30,000

267 c Ceremony Psd, Res $30,000
346 g Fonts de l’Algar Yes
361 c Greatest Joy Psd, Res $175,000
403 g Just Nini Psd, Res $20,000

Average 80,000

U S Navy Flag
232 c Ataahua DreamtimeYes
450 f Maneo Invictus Yes

Vadamos
318 f Empress Elect Psd, Res $40,000
376 g House of Moet Psd, Res $45,000

Vanbrugh
292 g Daily at Dawn JJJ Rcg/Mitch Beer Rcg NSW 50,000
203 g Zamoyski Matthew James Fawzy NSW 25,000
4 g Near Time Yes
58 c Pure Savalina Psd, Res $40,000
296 c Dear Way Psd, Res $60,000
301 c Diamantaire Psd, Res $30,000

Average 37,500

War Decree
236 c Back Date Solari Bstock Company Limited HK 200,000
227 c Arnage Mr WC Lim MYS 45,000
470 f Mistletoe Jason Warren Rcg  VIC 35,000
74 g Rita Hayworth Yes
265 g Cattledog Yes

Average 93,333

What’s the Story

270 c China Tea Michael Nolan Rcg/Pinhook 
Bstock International  Victoria VIC 27,500

Wild Ruler

409 g Kennocha Kingmakers Syndications/
Leighton Howl NZ 165,000

Wooded
338 g Flask Yes

Wootton Bassett
70 c Raptures Wattle Bstock WA 420,000
360 c Grazia Rogerson Bstock NZ 350,000
438 g Little Miss Smiley Mr KM Yeung HK 350,000
313 c Elate Yes

Average 373,333

Written By

476 g Moxie Doll Wu Wei Lam/Morgan Carter 
Bstock HK 180,000

87 g Savelle Pertab Rcg NZ 120,000
334 g Final Ascent Mr Wenguang Niu CHN 55,000
102 c Sheeznodoubt Yes
266 g Cecile Yes
347 c Forthright Yes

Average 118,333

Written Tycoon
371 c Hersigh James Cummings HK 775,000
349 g Foxplay Yes

Wrote

42 g Pinette Jamie Richards Rcg/Andrew 
Williams Bstock HK 40,000

65 g Queen Serene Selangor Turf Club MYS 25,000
107 g Showmana Psd, Res $220,000
280 g Conserves la Foi Yes
329 c Far Far Away Yes

Average 32,500

Xtravagant
440 g Love Wexford Stables NZ 80,000
36 c Perfect Offering Yes

Zed
198 g Yellen Mick Price Rcg & Breeding VIC 220,000

Zoustar
374 c Hijack Hussy Mr KM Yeung HK 825,000
431 c Light Up the Room Mr KM Yeung HK 250,000
141 c Storming the Seas Mr Chun Kit Lee HK 220,000

Average 431,667
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TAB MEETINGS
Bunbury WA Good(4)
R1: Country Comfort Perth - Racy Weekend Getaway Mdn, $25,000, 

1000m

1.	 Acorn (AUS) (b G 4 Sessions (AUS) - Vampi Lass (AUS) 

T: A G Durrant J: W Pike

2.	 Lemmor (AUS) (br M 5 Rommel (AUS) - Production (AUS))

3.	 Kazzamatazz (AUS) (b F 3 Headwater (AUS) - Tuscany Lady 

(AUS))

Margins: 2.6 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 0:59.09 (last 600m 34.42)

R2: National Thoroughbred Week 20 - 24 Nov Mdn, $25,000, 

1000m

1.	 Like Clockwork (AUS) (b F 3 Extreme Choice (AUS) - Clock-

work Orange (AUS) 

T: Michael Grantham J: C Johnston-Porter

2.	 Hurricane Harley (AUS) (b G 3 Safeguard (AUS) - Jinsky Magic 

(AUS))

3.	 Why She Stayed (AUS) (b F 3 Headwater (AUS) - Floreana 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 0:59.42 (last 600m 34.64)

R3: Wittens Irrigation & Design Mdn, $25,000, 1675m

1.	 Herault (AUS) (b G 3 Gingerbread Man (AUS) - Valtellina (AUS) 

T: J F Miller J: C Johnston-Porter

2.	 Vexatious Rose (AUS) (b M 4 Universal Ruler (AUS) - The 

Danehill Rose (AUS))

3.	 Love Of Far Fa (AUS) (b M 4 Long Leaf (AUS) - Amazing Love 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:45.81 (last 600m 35.19)

R4: Bunbury Volkswagen Mdn, $25,000, 1400m

1.	 Sentimental Legend (AUS) (br G 3 Brutal (NZ) - Sentimental 

Star (AUS) 

T: G & A Williams J: W Pike

2.	 Whiskers Harbour (NZ) (b G 4 Ocean Park (NZ) - Queen of 

Lions (NZ))

3.	 God’s Grin (AUS) (b M 4 Playing God (AUS) - Soldier’s Smile 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.9 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:25.18 (last 600m 35.54)

R5: Nixon Electrical Hcp (C1), $30,000, 2000m

1.	 Neap Tide (AUS) (gr G 4 Puissance de Lune (IRE) - Apache 

Point (AUS) 

T: A G Durrant J: W Pike

2.	 Authorative (AUS) (b/br G 6 Xtravagant (NZ) - Morning Mist 

(AUS))

3.	 Into The Future (AUS) (b/br M 4 Playing God (AUS) - Poverty 

Point (AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 2:07.43 (last 600m 36.15)

R6: Swan Draught Hcp (C3), $30,000, 1675m

1.	 Point Rocks (AUS) (br G 4 Blue Point (IRE) - Rock My Pago 

(AUS) 

T: T M Wolfe J: J Brown

2.	 Shaula (AUS) (ch G 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Dora’s Ready (AUS))

3.	 Monty Zoomer (AUS) (b G 5 Snippetson (AUS) - Red Geisha 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:43.56 (last 600m 36.24)

R7: TABtouch - Have You Got The Touch Hcp (C5), $30,000, 1000m

1.	 Universal Playboy (AUS) (b G 6 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Dis-

tant Fling (AUS) 

T: Anthony Barton J: Ms S Altieri

2.	 Blue Can Talk (AUS) (b M 6 I’m All the Talk (AUS) - Hallowell 

Lane (AUS))

3.	 Sanctions (AUS) (br M 5 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Onecat-

stoomany (AUS))

Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:58.53 (last 600m 34.17)

Ipswich QLD Soft(5)
R1: Vale Ian Leavers Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1350m

1.	 Hidden Future (AUS) (b F 3 Impending (AUS) - Conceal 

(AUS) 

T: Jimmy Downes J: Angela Jones

2.	 Kobability (AUS) (b M 4 Kobayashi (AUS) - Pliability (AUS))

3.	 French Riviera (AUS) (b M 5 Kermadec (NZ) - Velour Rouge 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:20.90 (last 600m 36.76)

R2: Great Northern Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1350m

1.	 Global (AUS) (ch G 4 Dubious (AUS) - Jetting to London (AUS) 

T: S B Laming J: Ryan Maloney

2.	 Uniquely Famous (FR) (b/br G 2 Toronado (IRE) - Nouvelle 

Escale (FR))

3.	 What Did You Say (AUS) (b G 4 Rothesay (AUS) - Pegasus 

Miss (AUS))

Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:21.62 (last 600m 36.75)
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R3: Gordon’s Gin (Bm72), $28,000, 1950m

1.	 Grey Northern (NZ) (gr M 6 Shocking (AUS) - Bluegrass (AUS) 

T: Corey & Kylie Geran J: Jake Bayliss

2.	 Outburst (AUS) (b/br G 8 Real Impact (JPN) - Raweesha (AUS))

3.	 Uncommon Valour (AUS) (b G 6 Heroic Valour (AUS) - Out-

landish (AUS))

Margins: 2.4 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 2:02.95 (last 600m 36.27)

R4: Barrier Reef Pools (Bm62), $28,000, 1100m

1.	 Making News (AUS) (b/br F 3 North Pacific (AUS) - Janast 

(AUS) 

T: T J Gollan J: Ryan Maloney

2.	 Galactic Star (AUS) (ch G 3 Star Turn (AUS) - Bleue Pepite 

(AUS))

3.	 Lovecats (AUS) (b F 3 Toronado (IRE) - Bellaria (NZ))

R5: TAB Mdn Hcp, $30,000, 1200m

1.	 Wayburn (AUS) (br G 3 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Triolet (AUS) 

T: M J Dunn J: A Mallyon

2.	 Swag (AUS) (br G 3 Bivouac (AUS) - Status Quo (AUS))

3.	 Enforceable (AUS) (ch G 3 Star Turn (AUS) - Valid Contract 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:10.89 (last 600m 35.02)

R6: Happy Birthday Kerry Nutley (Bm65), $28,000, 1680m

1.	 Moonshine Run (AUS) (gr/b G 5 Puissance de Lune (IRE) - 

Rainbow Queen (AUS) 

T: Nicholas Beck J: K H Zechner

2.	 Casterly Rock (AUS) (br G 5 Pierro (AUS) - Talisa (AUS))

3.	 Deep Dawn (AUS) (b M 5 Deep Field (AUS) - Awoke (NZ))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:43.14 (last 600m 36.89)

R7: Ipswich Party Hire Hcp (58), $28,000, 1350m

1.	 Switchblade (AUS) (b/br G 5 More Than Ready (USA) - Tree 

of Jesse (AUS) 

T: Stephen Matthews J: M R Du Plessis

2.	 La Pittrice (AUS) (gr M 6 Caravaggio (USA) - Jessica Ann (AUS))

3.	 Port River Billie (AUS) (ch M 4 Encryption (AUS) - Kemsrey 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:20.98 (last 600m 36.77)

Port Macquarie NSW Good(4)
R1: Beechwood Hotel Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1200m

1.	 Purple Kitty (AUS) (ch G 4 Bon Hoffa (AUS) - Blowdakitty 

(AUS) 

T: P Cheers J: L Magorrian

2.	 Immortal Storm (AUS) (b G 3 I Am Immortal (AUS) - La Ro-

manina (AUS))

3.	 Northern Glow (AUS) (b F 3 North Pacific (AUS) - A Brilliant 

Idea (USA))

Margins: 5.3 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:11.57 (last 600m 35.75)

R2: Hastings Hotel Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1000m

1.	 Myriad (AUS) (gr/br G 3 Frosted (USA) - Pin Sec (AUS) 

T: Nathan Doyle J: L Magorrian

2.	 Red Chick (AUS) (b F 3 Red Henno (AUS) - Kenmare Chick 

(AUS))

3.	 Ex Wife (AUS) (b G 5 Exosphere (AUS) - Betrayed (AUS))

Margins: 2.6 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 0:58.45 (last 600m 33.50)

R3: Cellarbrations Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1500m

1.	 Sara’s Rocket (AUS) (b M 4 Castelvecchio (AUS) - Swing Note 

(AUS) 

T: J A Sprague J: Ashley Morgan

2.	 Crashmyplaya (AUS) (b H 4 Divine Prophet (AUS) - Hateel 

(AUS))

3.	 Turpin’s Torment (AUS) (b G 6 Fighting Sun (AUS) - Black Bess 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:31.01 (last 600m 36.03)

R4: Settlers Inn Country Boosted (Bm58), $30,000, 1000m

1.	 Savvyrocker (AUS) (b/br M 4 Shamus Award (AUS) - Savan-

nabeel (AUS) 

T: R N Godbolt J: Liam Blanch

2.	 Miss Mazerati (AUS) (b/br M 6 Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - 

Miss Money Talks (AUS))

3.	 She’s A Wild One (AUS) (b M 4 Brutal (NZ) - Kentucky Wildcat 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 0:58.98 (last 600m 34.50)

R5: Tacking Point Tavern (Bm58), $27,000, 2000m

1.	 Yamba’s Girl (AUS) (b M 5 Stratum Star (AUS) - Yamba’s 

Dream (AUS) 

T: J C Deamer J: B Looker

2.	 Khant Fail (NZ) (b M 5 Mongolian Khan (AUS) - College Girl 

(AUS))

3.	 Fulmen Filou (AUS) (b G 4 Fiorente (IRE) - L’Inquisitor 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 2:05.21 (last 600m 35.40)

R6: Flower Hotels (Bm66), $27,000, 1500m

1.	 Naughty Nurse (AUS) (br M 4 Russian Revolution (AUS) - 

Nurse Kitchen (NZ) 

T: K A Lees J: William Stanley

2.	 Golden Copper (AUS) (ch M 7 No Nay Never (USA) - Truly A 

Beauty (USA))
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3.	 Change the Date (AUS) (ch G 5 Invader (AUS) - Any Day Will 

Do (AUS))

Margins: 2.8 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:29.43 (last 600m 36.31)

R7: Lake Cathie Tavern Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1100m

1.	 Magnolia Jewel (AUS) (b M 5 Outreach (AUS) - Meghalaya 

(AUS) 

T: T J Bartley J: Jett Newman

2.	 Shotgun Bella (AUS) (b M 4 Shooting To Win (AUS) - Blackjack 

Bella (AUS))

3.	 Grassburn (NZ) (b M 5 Per Incanto (USA) - Turf Fire (NZ))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:05.79 (last 600m 34.31)

Quirindi NSW Good(4)
R1: Boxing Day Races 26th December Mdn Plate, $27,000, 1000m

1.	 Ring My Bell (AUS) (b F 3 Hanseatic (AUS) - Movin’ Out (AUS) 

T: M A Milton J: J Pracey-Holmes

2.	 Go Russian (AUS) (ch F 3 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Go Har-

vies (AUS))

3.	 Casdaemon (AUS) (b G 6 Casino Prince (AUS) - Canny Maree 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 3.3 lens. Time: 0:55.55 (last 600m 32.37)

R2: Gowings Toyota Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1450m

1.	 Rainbow Blessing (AUS) (b F 3 Farnan (AUS) - African Rain-

bow (AUS) 

T: S I Singleton J: Ms M Weir

2.	 Vendor (AUS) (gr/br G 3 Frosted (USA) - Chatuchak (AUS))

3.	 Purple Prince (AUS) (b G 4 Prince Of Caviar (AUS) - Fialka 

(NZ))

Margins: 4.2 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:28.15 (last 600m 33.92)

R3: TAB Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1200m

1.	 Steel Claws (AUS) (b G 5 Real Steel (JPN) - Sweet And Vi-

cious (AUS) 

T: Troy O’Neile J: Siena Grima

2.	 Mega Pixel (AUS) (b G 3 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Pixel Perfect 

(AUS))

3.	 Lucky Ozzie (AUS) (b G 3 Cosmic Force (AUS) - Sunday Star 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:9.219 (last 600m 34.90)

R4: Elders Killara Feedlot (Bm58), $27,000, 1000m

1.	 Broken Wings (AUS) (b M 5 Flying Artie (AUS) - Sensually 

(AUS) 

T: Ben Lees J: A Bullock

2.	 This One Time (AUS) (b M 4 Alabama Express (AUS) - Zauber-

flote (AUS))

3.	 Kantishna (AUS) (b M 4 Headwater (AUS) - Ballykisheen 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:56.84 (last 600m 33.34)

R5: Werris Creek Cup Country Boosted (Bm66), $30,000, 1600m

1.	 Marnoo (AUS) (b G 5 Holler (AUS) - Savannah Haze (AUS) 

T: Kieren Hazelton J: Clayton Gallagher

2.	 Descending Mist (AUS) (b G 5 Bull Point (AUS) - Holly Mist 

(AUS))

3.	 Awesome Tycoon (AUS) (br G 6 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Sensi-

ble Lady (USA))

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:36.28 (last 600m 35.55)

R6: Become A Member Today Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1200m

1.	 Somerton Smart (AUS) (b/br G 3 Exceedance (AUS) - Royal 

Schilling (AUS) 

T: Ms S Grills J: Siena Grima

2.	 Jamacri (AUS) (b M 5 Pride Of Dubai (AUS) - Valuchy (AUS))

3.	 Bolt Away Now (AUS) (b G 5 Bolt D’oro (USA) - Queens Plaza 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:07.81 (last 600m 33.73)

R7: Racing Mates (Bm58), $27,000, 1000m

1.	 Rock ‘n’ Reign (AUS) (b G 5 Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Crimson 

Reign (AUS) 

T: Cassandra Stummer J: J Pracey-Holmes

2.	 Wanavan (AUS) (ch G 4 Wandjina (AUS) - Vanishka (AUS))

3.	 Outta De Lady (AUS) (b G 6 Outreach (AUS) - Lady De Retz 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 0:57.05 (last 600m 33.07)

Seymour VIC Good(4)
R1: bet365 Bet Boost Mdn Plate, $42,500, 2015m

1.	 Za Za Best (NZ) (b/br G 3 Savabeel (AUS) - Za Za Gabor (AUS) 

T: T Busuttin & N Young J: Ms L J Meech

2.	 Phantom’s Chase (AUS) (b G 4 Fiorente (IRE) - Teoflyte (AUS))

3.	 Kamarooka (AUS) (b/br F 3 Yulong Prince (SAF) - Jeunabaa 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 2.7 lens. Time: 2:06.37 (last 600m)

R2: www.insuremyfleets.com.au Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1411m

1.	 Hot Blue (AUS) (b/br C 3 Astern (AUS) - Pleiades (AUS) 

T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: Ethan Brown

2.	 I’llbethere (NZ) (b G 4 Reliable Man (GB) - Romantically (AUS))

3.	 Harry Devil (AUS) (ch G 5 Harry Angel (IRE) - Sayuri San (AUS))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:25.31 (last 600m)

R3: Height Insurance Agencies Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1200m

1.	 Sabeeria (NZ) (b F 3 Savabeel (AUS) - Cagliari (NZ) 

T: C I Brown J: Ethan Brown

2.	 Brazen Warrior (AUS) (br G 3 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Leny’s 

Here (AUS))
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3.	 Shot Of Satin (AUS) (b M 4 Shooting To Win (AUS) - Gawne 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:11.78 (last 600m)

R4: United Insurance Advisers Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1000m

1.	 Victory Tune (AUS) (br G 3 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Birdsong 

(AUS) 

T: R D Griffiths J: L Nolen

2.	 Ain’t A Bad Day (AUS) (ch G 3 Sooboog (AUS) - Chalk Ridge 

(AUS))

3.	 All Too Single (AUS) (ch F 3 All Too Hard (AUS) - Dazzling 

Damsel (AUS))

R5: Palandri Insurances (Bm62), $35,000, 1000m

1.	 Lavandula (AUS) (b M 4 Frosted (USA) - Mairie (AUS) 

T: Thomas Sadler J: R Mc Leod

2.	 Eternal Darkness (AUS) (b G 3 I Am Immortal (AUS) - Without 

a Shadow (AUS))

3.	 Toronado Boom (AUS) (ch G 5 Toronado (IRE) - Butterboom 

(AUS))

Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 0:57.7 (last 600m)

R6: United Insurance Group (Bm62), $35,000, 1300m

1.	 Gellhorn (AUS) (b M 4 Omaha Beach (USA) - Sigrid (AUS) 

T: M C Kent J: Ethan Brown

2.	 Watersports (NZ) (br M 4 Ocean Park (NZ) - Starwish (AUS))

3.	 Ranakye (AUS) (b G 5 Charge Forward (AUS) - Grand Journey 

(AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:16.45 (last 600m)

R7: Seymour Insurance Services (Bm62), $35,000, 2015m

1.	 Reliable Jo (NZ) (br M 4 Reliable Man (GB) - Our Josephina (NZ) 

T: T Busuttin & N Young J: Ms L J Meech

2.	 Prochester (NZ) (ch G 4 Proisir (AUS) - Vanilla Chinchilla (NZ))

3.	 Zorb (AUS) (b C 3 Zousain (AUS) - Harlem Lady (NZ))

R8: ‘Barry Height You Legend’ (Bm62), $35,000, 1600m

1.	 Macedon Rose (AUS) (ch M 4 Territories (IRE) - Loiter (AUS) 

T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: Ethan Brown

2.	 Materazzi (AUS) (b G 3 I Am Immortal (AUS) - Street Dreamer 

(AUS))

3.	 Darn Hot Miss (AUS) (b M 4 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Miss Twin 

Peaks (AUS))

Margins: 3.3 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:37.37 (last 600m)
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1	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 61	 23	 26	 4(4)	 $3,030,135	 Ohope - 910,025

2	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 46	 19	 21	 1(1)	 $1,313,495	 Marhoona - 158,750

3	 Capitalist (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Written Tycoon - Kitalpha	 50	 18	 20	 2(2)	 $1,050,015	 Hidden Motive - 182,875

4	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 43	 17	 18	 3(3)	 $1,409,695	 Tycoon Star - 230,850

5	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 40	 16	 17	 0(0)	 $748,580	 Forgotten Spirit - 89,550

6	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 51	 13	 14	 1(1)	 $1,239,485	 Fermoy - 157,350

7	 Maurice (JPN) 2011 - 2017	 Screen Hero - Mejiro Frances	 45	 13	 13	 0(0)	 $929,525	 Miewa - 199,950

8	 Tagaloa (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Lord Kanaloa - Vasilissa	 43	 12	 15	 2(2)	 $1,135,805	 Salty Pearl - 301,750

9	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 38	 12	 14	 0(0)	 $893,325	 Rivellino - 275,000

10	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 43	 11	 12	 0(0)	 $557,575	 Kickuphigh - 114,350

11	 Tassort (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Brazen Beau - Essaouira	 28	 11	 13	 0(0)	 $428,386	 Miss Freelove - 87,850

12	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 42	 10	 11	 2(2)	 $1,844,890	 Ole Dancer - 961,375

13	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 42	 10	 14	 2(2)	 $1,543,345	 Wodeton - 249,500

14	 King's Legacy (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Redoute's Choice - Breakfast in Bed	 40	 10	 13	 0(0)	 $593,420	 Royal Mover - 98,400

15	 Zousain (AUS) 2015 - 2020	 Zoustar - Pasar Silbano	 47	 10	 12	 0(0)	 $522,595	 Virtual Illusion - 104,340

16	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 26	 9	 10	 2(3)	 $4,803,845	 Tempted - 3,168,000

17	 Ghaiyyath (IRE) 2015 - 2021	 Dubawi - Nightime	 26	 9	 12	 4(5)	 $2,461,170	 Observer - 1,753,500

18	 Extreme Choice (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Not a Single Doubt - Extremely	 18	 9	 12	 2(4)	 $1,684,875	 Apocalyptic - 1,049,000

19	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 31	 9	 9	 1(1)	 $1,221,935	 Beiwacht - 784,700

20	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 32	 9	 12	 1(1)	 $785,505	 Snow Mercy - 199,695
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1	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 26	 9	 10	 2(3)	 $4,803,845	 Tempted - 3,168,000

2	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 61	 23	 26	 4(4)	 $3,030,135	 Ohope - 910,025

3	 The Autumn Sun (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Azmiyna	 19	 8	 12	 2(2)	 $2,576,100	 Autumn Boy - 1,876,250

4	 Ghaiyyath (IRE) 2015 - 2021	 Dubawi - Nightime	 26	 9	 12	 4(5)	 $2,461,170	 Observer - 1,753,500

5	 Ole Kirk (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Written Tycoon - Naturale	 42	 10	 11	 2(2)	 $1,844,890	 Ole Dancer - 961,375

6	 Extreme Choice (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Not a Single Doubt - Extremely	 18	 9	 12	 2(4)	 $1,684,875	 Apocalyptic - 1,049,000

7	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 42	 10	 14	 2(2)	 $1,543,345	 Wodeton - 249,500

8	 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004	 Octagonal - Shadea	 10	 2	 4	 1(2)	 $1,470,025	 Attica - 1,389,200

9	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 43	 17	 18	 3(3)	 $1,409,695	 Tycoon Star - 230,850

10	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 46	 19	 21	 1(1)	 $1,313,495	 Marhoona - 158,750

11	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 51	 13	 14	 1(1)	 $1,239,485	 Fermoy - 157,350

12	 Bivouac (AUS) 2016 - 2021	 Exceed and Excel - Dazzler	 31	 9	 9	 1(1)	 $1,221,935	 Beiwacht - 784,700

13	 Tagaloa (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Lord Kanaloa - Vasilissa	 43	 12	 15	 2(2)	 $1,135,805	 Salty Pearl - 301,750

14	 Capitalist (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Written Tycoon - Kitalpha	 50	 18	 20	 2(2)	 $1,050,015	 Hidden Motive - 182,875

15	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 24	 3	 5	 1(1)	 $987,915	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750

16	 Maurice (JPN) 2011 - 2017	 Screen Hero - Mejiro Frances	 45	 13	 13	 0(0)	 $929,525	 Miewa - 199,950

17	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 31	 7	 10	 1(2)	 $918,100	 Panova - 459,995

18	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 25	 8	 10	 1(2)	 $916,440	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040

19	 Grunt (NZ) 2014 - 2019	 O'Reilly - Ruqqaya	 11	 3	 5	 1(1)	 $895,475	 Strictly Business - 732,650

20	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 38	 12	 14	 0(0)	 $893,325	 Rivellino - 275,000
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1	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 17	 8	 8	 1(1)	 $189,422	 Platinum Diamond - 46,600

2	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 9	 4	 5	 1(1)	 $291,210	 Origin of Love - 91,040

3	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 7	 4	 4	 1(1)	 $159,090	 Magic Carpet - 106,775

4	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 17	 4	 5	 0(0)	 $140,950	 War Princess - 47,200

5	 Circus Maximus (IRE) 2016 - 2021	 Galileo - Duntle	 10	 4	 4	 0(0)	 $73,295	 Circus Trix - 17,450

6	 Tivaci (AUS) 2012 - 2017	 High Chaparral - Breccia	 14	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $121,585	 Faultless - 37,025

7	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 17	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $104,880	 My Ferrari - 18,680

8	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 6	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $80,155	 Quondo - 44,985

9	 Ribchester (IRE) 2013 - 2018	 Iffraaj - Mujarah	 12	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $57,265	 Poppa Dennis - 14,745

10	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 10	 2	 3	 2(2)	 $394,205	 Lollapalooza - 236,775

11	 Sweynesse (AUS) 2011 - 2016	 Lonhro - Swansea	 5	 2	 3	 1(1)	 $119,640	 Miss Starlight - 76,625

12	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 2	 2	 3	 0(0)	 $78,135	 Platinum Pantheon - 47,735

13	 Ferrando (NZ) 2013 - 2020	 Fast 'n' Famous - Rio Nugget	 7	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $67,195	 Mission Complete - 28,955

14	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 8	 2	 3	 0(0)	 $45,720	 Tellum - 21,090

15	 Vanbrugh (AUS) 2012 - 2017	 Encosta de Lago - Soho Secret	 4	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $44,890	 Sweetheart - 28,885

16	 Ace High (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 High Chaparral - Come Sunday	 5	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $38,360	 Pontoon - 19,475

17	 Too Darn Hot (GB) 2016 - 2020	 Dubawi - Dar Re Mi	 3	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $38,100	 Oratia Beauty - 20,660

18	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 7	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $33,995	 Illustrious - 14,900

19	 Derryn (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Hinchinbrook - Munhro	 4	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $24,330	 The Fed Express - 12,025

20	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 3	 1	 3	 1(2)	 $464,400	 Well Written - 462,875
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1	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 3	 1	 3	 1(2)	 $464,400	 Well Written - 462,875

2	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 10	 2	 3	 2(2)	 $394,205	 Lollapalooza - 236,775

3	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 9	 4	 5	 1(1)	 $291,210	 Origin of Love - 91,040

4	 Hello Youmzain (FR) 2016 - 2021	 Kodiac - Spasha	 17	 8	 8	 1(1)	 $189,422	 Platinum Diamond - 46,600

5	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 8	 1	 2	 1(2)	 $182,245	 Tajana - 159,500

6	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 7	 4	 4	 1(1)	 $159,090	 Magic Carpet - 106,775

7	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 17	 4	 5	 0(0)	 $140,950	 War Princess - 47,200

8	 Tivaci (AUS) 2012 - 2017	 High Chaparral - Breccia	 14	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $121,585	 Faultless - 37,025

9	 Sweynesse (AUS) 2011 - 2016	 Lonhro - Swansea	 5	 2	 3	 1(1)	 $119,640	 Miss Starlight - 76,625

10	 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) 2016 - 2020	 Rubick - Sin Sin Sin	 1	 1	 2	 1(1)	 $109,975	 Affirmative Action - 109,975

11	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 17	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $104,880	 My Ferrari - 18,680

12	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 9	 1	 1	 0(0)	 $95,195	 Belle Cheval - 72,915

13	 Cool Aza Beel (NZ) 2017 - 2021	 Savabeel - Cool 'n' Sassy	 2	 1	 1	 1(1)	 $84,460	 Cool Aza Rene - 75,100

14	 Wootton Bassett (GB) 2008 - 2012	 Iffraaj - Balladonia	 6	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $80,155	 Quondo - 44,985

15	 Hanseatic (AUS) 2017 - 2021	 Street Boss - Itameri	 2	 2	 3	 0(0)	 $78,135	 Platinum Pantheon - 47,735

16	 Circus Maximus (IRE) 2016 - 2021	 Galileo - Duntle	 10	 4	 4	 0(0)	 $73,295	 Circus Trix - 17,450

17	 Ferrando (NZ) 2013 - 2020	 Fast 'n' Famous - Rio Nugget	 7	 2	 2	 0(0)	 $67,195	 Mission Complete - 28,955

18	 Ribchester (IRE) 2013 - 2018	 Iffraaj - Mujarah	 12	 3	 3	 0(0)	 $57,265	 Poppa Dennis - 14,745

19	 Churchill (IRE) 2014 - 2018	 Galileo - Meow	 1	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $55,945	 Churmatt - 55,945

20	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 4	 1	 2	 0(0)	 $53,385	 Transcend - 47,735
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